
Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 26 August 2020 

 
 

 
                              

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 26 AUGUST 2020 
Time: 2.00 PM 
Venue: MICROSOFT TEAMS - REMOTE  

(Click here) 
To: Councillors J Cattanach (Chair), I Chilvers, R Packham, 

P Welch, M Topping, K Ellis, D Mackay, M Jordan and 
J Mackman (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

Agenda 
1.   Apologies for Absence  

 
2.   Disclosures of Interest  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 
Councillors should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest in 
any item of business on this agenda which is not already entered in their 
Register of Interests. 
 
Councillors should leave the meeting and take no part in the consideration, 
discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 
 
Councillors should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the Councillor may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of 
business. 
 
If in doubt, Councillors are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

3.   Chair's Address to the Planning Committee  
 

4.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 5 August 2020. 
 
(The minutes of the meeting held on 12 August 2020 will be included for sign 
off on the agenda for the meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on 2 

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/uvfA8ueIqjQ
http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 26 August 2020 

September 2020.) 
 
5.   Planning Applications Received (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
 5.1.   2019/1173/FUL - Laurel Lodge, Airfield Lane, Acaster Selby (Pages 

13 - 40) 
 

 5.2.   2020/0073/COU - North Newlands Farm, Selby Road, Riccall (Pages 
41 - 52) 
 

 5.3.   2020/0510/HPA - 4 The Crescent, Kelfield, York (Pages 53 - 64) 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Janet Waggott, Chief Executive 
 

Dates of next meeting (2.00pm) 
Wednesday, 2 September 2020 

 
Enquiries relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 292046 
or vforeman@selby.gov.uk. 
 
Live Stream 
 
This meeting will be streamed live online. To watch the meeting when it takes place, 
click here. 
 
Recording at Council Meetings 
 
Selby District Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its 
democratic processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the 
meeting should inform Democratic Services of their intentions prior to the meeting by 
emailing democraticservices@selby.gov.uk  

https://youtu.be/uvfA8ueIqjQ
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams Live Event - Remote 
Date: Wednesday, 5 August 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
 
Present remotely via 
Teams Live Events: 

Councillor J Cattanach in the Chair 
 
Councillors I Chilvers, R Packham, M Topping, K Ellis, 
D Mackay, M Jordan and J Mackman (Vice-Chair) 
 

Officers Present 
remotely via Teams 
Live Events: 

Martin Grainger – Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham – 
Planning Development Manager, Glenn Sharpe – Solicitor, 
Gary Bell – Principal Planning Officer, Rebecca Leggott – 
Senior Planning Officer, Chris Fairchild – Senior Planning 
Officer and Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Welch. Councillor S 

Duckett was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor Welch. 
 

8 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillors J Cattanach, I Chilvers, R Packham, D Mackay, M Jordan and J 
Mackman declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5.3 – Market 
Garden, Hull Road, Hemingbrough, as they had all received email 
representations on the application from the Ward Member, Councillor K Arthur. 
 
Councillor M Topping declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 5.3 – 
Market Garden, Hull Road, Hemingbrough as he had received email 
representations on the application from the Ward Member, Councillor K Arthur, 
and had also visited the application site a number of times before he became 
an elected Member.  
 

9 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair informed Members that an Officer Update Note had been circulated 
and that the business would be taken in the order as set out on the agenda. 
 
The Committee noted that details of any further representations received on 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

the applications would be given by the Officers in their presentations. 
 

10 MINUTES 
 

 The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 8 July 2020. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To approve the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 8 July 2020 for signing by the Chairman. 
 

11 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following applications. 
 

 11.1 2020/0191/FUL - JUBILEE COTTAGE, 13 MAIN STREET, 
THORGANBY 
 

  Application: 2020/0191/FUL 
Location: Jubilee Cottage, 13 Main Street, Thorganby
   
Proposal: Construction of 1 No. dwelling on land to the 
rear of Jubilee Cottage 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before Members of the Planning 
Committee at the discretion of the Head of Planning. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
construction of 1 No. dwelling on land to the rear of 
Jubilee Cottage. 
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to Members 
and made available on the Council’s website that set out 
additional information and representations that had been 
made available since the publication of the report.  
 
Section 1.6 of the report provided details of the relevant 
planning history and included application number 
2018/1139/FUL, which was refused by the Planning 
Committee in November 2019 and subsequently 
appealed by the applicant. Since the report was written, 
the appeal decision had been received from the Planning 
Inspectorate. Details of the appeal decision were set out 
in the Officer Update Note.  
 
The Inspector had concluded that the development 
“…would not be in a suitable location having regard to 
the sustainable development aims of Policies SP2 and 
SP4 of the CS and the Framework…”, upholding the first 

 

Page 2



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

reason for refusal. The Inspector also considered that 
“…the proposal would have a harmful effect on levels of 
privacy for occupants of the existing and proposed 
dwellings and on the quality of outlook for occupiers of 
Jubilee Cottage…”, thereby also upholding the third 
reason for refusal. However, the Inspector stated that 
“…whilst the dwelling would not reinforce the prevailing 
linear alignment of dwellings, I find that its design and 
specific position in this instance would not result in 
material harm to the significance of the CA…”, so did not 
agree with the second reason for refusal. 
 
The appeal decision represented a material 
consideration in the determination of the current 
application and, consequently, Officers were of the view 
that the second reason for refusal in the recommendation 
should be deleted. The remaining reasons for refusal 
would be consistent with the Inspector’s recent decision 
in which it was concluded that those matters attracted 
“…significant weight…” and were “…firmly against the 
proposal”. The Officer Update Note therefore also 
included details of the revised recommendation for 
refusal of the application.  
 
Councillor S Duckett joined the meeting at this point and 
as such was unable to take part in the debate or decision 
on this item, as she had missed part of the Officer’s 
presentation. 
 
Members asked questions of the Officer about the 
application, relating to impact on the character of the 
conservation area and village, and the visibility of the 
proposed dwelling. Officers confirmed that it was their 
view that the proposed development would have a 
detrimental impact on the linear nature and character of 
the village. 
 
The Committee discussed the application and 
acknowledged a previous application on the same site, 
almost identical to the one under consideration, apart 
from the siting of the dwelling, had already been 
considered and refused in November 2019.  
 
Members noted the decision of the Planning Inspectorate 
and that the Parish Council was still strongly opposed to 
the application. Members agreed that the Officer’s report 
was comprehensive and concluded that the application 
was unsuitable. 
 
At this point Councillor J Mackman left the remote 

Page 3



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

meeting due to technical difficulties and did not return.  

 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
refused; a vote was taken on the proposal and was 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To REFUSE the application for the following reasons: 
 

1. The site lies within the development 
limits of a secondary village which is a 
less sustainable location. The proposed 
development would result in backland 
development  to the rear of other 
properties, and would not constitute the 
‘filling of a small linear gap in an 
otherwise built up frontage’, or any of 
the other categories of development 
identified as acceptable in Secondary 
Villages in Policy SP4(a). The 
development is therefore contrary to 
Policy SP4(a) and consequently Policy 
SP2A(b), of the Core Strategy. 

 
2. The poor juxtaposition between the 

proposed dwelling and Jubilee Cottage 
would result in harm to the amenities of 
future and existing occupiers by reason 
of overlooking, loss of privacy and 
overbearing. As such the development is 
contrary to Policy ENV1 of the Selby 
District Local Plan and chapter 12 of the 
NPPF.  

 
 11.2 2020/0242/FUL - MANOR HOUSE, HULL ROAD, CLIFFE 

 
  Application: 2020/0242/FUL 

Location: Manor House, Hull Road, Cliffe  
Proposal: Proposed conversion of domestic 
garage/store and stables to dwelling 
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before brought before Planning 
Committee as the proposal was contrary to the 
requirements of the development plan (namely Criterion 
1 of Policy H12 of the Selby District Local Plan), but it 
was considered there were material considerations which 
would justify approval of the application. 
 

 

Page 4



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

The Committee noted that the application was for the 
proposed conversion of domestic garage/store and 
stables to dwelling. 
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to Members 
and made available on the Council’s website which set 
out an amendment made to paragraph 6.1 of the report 
for clarification. The Update Note explained that the 
proposal was contrary to the requirements of the 
development plan (namely Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of 
the Selby District Local Plan) but that this type of 
conversion of an existing rural building to residential was 
acceptable in principle in the NPPF and the overall 
spatial strategy for the District. Wording had also been 
added to paragraph 7.1 of the report which should read: 
 
‘This application is recommended to be approved 
GRANTED subject to the following conditions:’ 
 
Officers confirmed that the additional information in the 
Update Note did not alter the assessment made. 
 
The Committee expressed the opinion that the 
application before them was appropriate and that they 
had no concerns with the proposal. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved; a vote was taken on the proposal and was 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To APPROVE the application subject to 
the conditions set out at paragraph 7 of 
the report. 

 
 11.3 2020/0376/FUL - MARKET GARDEN, HULL ROAD, 

HEMINGBROUGH 
 

  Application: 2020/0376/FUL 
Location: Market Garden, Hull Road, Hemingbrough 
  
Proposal: Conversion of redundant building to form 
residential dwelling  
 
The Senior Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before the Planning Committee 
as the proposal was contrary to the requirements of the 
development plan (namely Criterion 1 of Policy H12 of 
the Selby District Local Plan) but it was considered that 
there were material considerations which would justify 

 

Page 5



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 5 August 2020 

approval of the application. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
conversion of a redundant building to form a residential 
dwelling. 
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to Members 
and made available on the Council’s website that set out 
additional representations received from the Ward 
Member for Derwent, Councillor K Arthur. Officers 
advised that the representations should be read in 
conjunction with those found at paragraph 2.18 of the 
report. 
 
Members asked questions relating to several matters, 
including flooding, flood zones and the permitted 
timescales for the conversion of buildings from 
agricultural to residential uses. The Senior Planning 
Officer confirmed he was satisfied that the agricultural 
building to be converted had been in situ for a number of 
years. 
 
The Committee expressed their support for the 
application and it was subsequently proposed and 
seconded that permission be granted; a vote was taken 
on the proposal and was carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT permission for the 
application, subject to the conditions set 
out at paragraph 7 of the report. 

 
The meeting closed at 3.08 pm. 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

Planning Committee – Remote Meetings 

Guidance on the conduct of business for planning applications and other 
planning proposals 

 
1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda, unless varied 

by the C
[...]
. The list of forthcoming 
meetings is here: 
https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=135 
 

Find the meeting date you want and click on it. This will take you to the 
specific meeting page. Under the section on the page called ‘Media’ is the link 
to view the online meeting – click on this link. 
 

15. Please note that the Meetings are streamed live to meet with the legal 
requirement to be “public” but are not being recorded as a matter of course for 
future viewing. In the event a meeting is being recorded the Chair will inform 
viewers. 
 

16. These procedures are being regularly reviewed as we start to operate in this 
way and will include reviewing the feasibility of introducing public speaking at 
the Remote Meetings in the future. 
 

 
Contact: 

Page 8

mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk
mailto:planningcomments@selby.gov.uk
mailto:planningcomments@selby.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk
https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.selby.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=135


Democratic Services  
Email: democraticservices@selby.gov.uk 

Page 9

mailto:democraticservices@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Items for Planning Committee  
 

26 August 2020 
 
 

Item 
No. Ref Site Address Description Officer Pages 

5.1 

2019/1173/FUL Laurel Lodge 
Airfield Lane 

Acaster Selby 
 

Retention of one dwelling and car 
port/garden store and removal of 
the second dwelling 

 

FIEL 13 - 40 

5.2 

2020/0073/COU North Newlands 
Farm 

Selby Road 
Riccall 

 

Change of use of land for siting of 
a caravan for use as granny 
flat/annexe to the existing 
property (Retrospective) 

 

GAST 41 - 52 

5.3 

2020/0510/HPA 4 The Crescent 
Kelfield 

York 
 

Erection of two storey side 
extension 

 

JACR 53 - 64 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Airfield

(disused)

Warehouse

9.4m

9.1m

Pond

Twin Oaks

9.4m

Warehouse

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100018656. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial purposes 
for the period during which Selby District Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licensed Data to third parties 
in any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS. 

±

1:2,500

APPLICATION SITE
Laurel Lodge, Airfield Lane, Acaster Selby
2019/1173/FUL

Page 13

Agenda Item 5.1



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15

mdixon
Amended Drawing



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number: 2019/1173/FUL  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   26 August 2020 
Author:  Fiona Ellwood (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2019/1173/FUL PARISH: Appleton Roebuck Parish 
Council 

APPLICANT: Mr Simon 
Armstrong 

VALID DATE: 18th November 2019 
EXPIRY DATE: 13th January 2020 

PROPOSAL: Retention of one dwelling and car port/garden store and 
removal of the second dwelling 
 

LOCATION: Laurel Lodge 
Airfield Lane 
Acaster Selby 
York 
North Yorkshire 
YO23 2PW 
 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSAL 
 
This retrospective application has been brought before Planning Committee because it 
constitutes inappropriate development within the Green Belt. The matter for consideration 
is whether the case put forward by the applicants amounts to the ‘Very Special 
Circumstances’ necessary to ‘clearly outweigh’ the harm by reason of inappropriateness 
and any other harm identified.  
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The site is located between the villages of Acaster Malbis and Acaster Selby to 
[...]
and private interest so that there is no violation of 
those rights. 

 
9 Financial Issues 
 
 Financial issues are not material to the determination of this application. 
 
10 Background Documents 

 
 Planning Application file reference 2019/1173/FUL and associated documents. 

Page 38



 
Contact Officer: Fiona Ellwood (Principal Planning Officer) 
fellwood@selby.gov.uk  
 
Appendices: None 

Page 39

mailto:fellwood@selby.gov.uk
mailto:fellwood@selby.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



LB

North Newlands Farm

Ppg Sta

Marsh Dike

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100018656. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial purposes 
for the period during which Selby District Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licensed Data to third parties 
in any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS. 

±

1:1,250

APPLICATION SITE
North Newlands Farm, Selby Road, Riccall
2020/0073/COU

Page 41

Agenda Item 5.2



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number: 2020/0073/COU 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   26 August 2020 
Author:  Gareth Stent (Principal Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/0073/COU PARISH: Riccall Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Mr William Hand VALID DATE: 5th February 2020 
EXPIRY DATE: 1st April 2020 

PROPOSAL: Change of use of land for siting of a caravan for use as granny 
flat/annexe to the existing property (Retrospective) 
 

LOCATION: North Newlands Farm 
Selby Road 
Riccall 
York 
North Yorkshire 
YO19 6QW 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Grant 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee as the proposal is contrary 
to the requirements of the Development Plan (namely SP1 and SP2  of the Core Strategy) 
but it is considered there are material considerations which would justify approval of the 
application. 
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The site is known as North Newlands Farm, Selby Road, Riccall.  The property is 
south west of the main Riccall settlement and east of the A19 in a small cluster of 
dwellings. The farm is now redundant and sits to the southernmost edge of the 
residential grouping with open views to the south.  The site lies to the west of Selby 
Road and consists of a farmhouse, outbuildings some of which are used as a salon 
and some portal framed for agricultural buildings. To the north are residential 
dwellings to the south east and west are agricultural fields. The mobile home sought 
for retention is positioned west of the farmhouse in between the salon, garage and 
agricultural buildings. 

Page 45



  
 The Proposal 
 
1.2 The proposal is for the change of use of land for the siting of a residential mobile 

home being used as an annex to the existing property. Mobile caravans can be 
used in connection with the host dwelling providing they are within the curtilage of 
the dwelling and ancillary i.e. used as additional bedrooms and not self-contained.  

 
1.3  This mobile home is situated outside the lawful residential curtilage of the main 

farmhouse, but within the wider curtilage of the former farmstead.  The mobile home 
is 2-bed, self-contained and has its own formalised curtilage that is outlined in red 
as the planning unit, thus requires planning permission. The mobile home is 
occupied by the applicant’s elderly family member who is dependent on her 
daughter who lives in the farmhouse as her carer. 

 
 Relevant Planning History 
 
1.4 PREAPP/2015/0395 - Possibility of caravan/outbuilding in curtilage fo
[...]
hts 2017 OS 100018656. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licence solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial purposes 
for the period during which Selby District Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licensed Data to third parties 
in any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS. 

±

1:1,250

APPLICATION SITE
4 The Crescent, Kelfield
2020/0510/HPA

Page 53

Agenda Item 5.3



This page is intentionally left blank



5

a

T

H

E

 
C

R

E

S

C

E

N

T

1

5

a

House

T

H

E

 
C

R

E

S

C

E

N

T

7.9m

TCB

9

Ordnance Survey (c) Crown Copyright 2019. All rights reserved. Licence number 100022432

Proposed Block and Location Plans  scales  1:200/1:1250  @ A3 13/11/2019  drwg. no. 0000-01-04

4 The Crescent Kelfield YO19 6RQ

Sarah Finn

NORTH
Proposed Block Plan 1:200

Location Plan 1:1250

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
     
 
Report Reference Number: 2020/0510/HPA  
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:   Planning Committee 
Date:   26 August 2020 
Author:  Jac Cruickshank (Planning Officer) 
Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager) 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
APPLICATION 
NUMBER: 

2020/0510/HPA PARISH: Kelfield Parish Council 

APPLICANT: Miss Sarah Finn VALID DATE: 22nd May 2020 
EXPIRY DATE: 17th July 2020 

PROPOSAL: Erection of two storey side extension 
 

LOCATION: 4 The Crescent 
Kelfield 
York 
North Yorkshire 
YO19 6RQ 
 

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE 
 
This application has been brought before Planning Committee at the discretion of the 
Head of Planning as there have been 11 letters of representation received.  
 
1.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

Site and Context 
 

1.1 The application site is located within the development limits of the settlement of 
Kelfield.  

 
1.2 The application site comprises of a two-storey end of terrace dwelling, which has a 

driveway to the front and along the side of the dwelling and a large garden area to 
the rear. The dwelling is located on The Crescent, which is residential in nature and 
comprises of two storey dwellings of a uniform style.  

   
 The Proposal 
 
1.3 The application householder full planning permission for the erection of a two-storey 

side extension.  
 

Page 57



1.4 The proposed side extension would have a parapet flat roof and would measure 
approximately 5.1 metres in height. The proposed extension would project out from 
the side elevation of the host dwelling by approximately 4 metres.  The proposed 
extension would be finished in larch timber cladding and would also include a living 
roof. 

 
 Relevant Planning History 
 
1.5 The following historical application is considered to be relevant to the determination 
 of this application. 

 
2019/1293/HPA (PER – 24/01/2020) Proposed erection of two storey side 
extension. 
 

1.6 The above was a conventional two storey side extension, with external brickwork to 
match the host dwelling, and a subservient hipped tiled roof to assimilate the 
extension with that of the design and finish of the host dwelling.  

 
2. CONSULTATION AND PUBLICITY 
 
2.1 Parish Council - No comments received within the statutory consultation period. 
 
2.2 Neighbour summary – The application has been advertised by site notice and 

neighbour letter resulting in 11no. letters of support being received.  
 
2.3 The letters of representation have been summarised as follows: 
 

• Four letters of representation provided no comments on the proposal other 
than indicating ‘support’ for the proposal. 

• Three letters of representation state that they ‘support the application’. 
• One letter of representation supported the extensions sustainable design. 
• One letter of representation stated that the extension would be of gr
[...]
(L)  Stephanie Duckett (L) 

   Whitley    Selby West   Selby East   Barlby Village 

   01977 625558   01757 708644   07711200346   01757 706809 

   jmccartney@selby.gov.uk  kfranks@selby.gov.uk    sshaw-wright@selby.gov.uk   sduckett@selby.gov.uk  

 

(C) – Conservative     (L) – Labour    (I) – Independent   (YP) – Yorkshire Party 

P
age 68

mailto:tgrogan@selby.gov.uk
mailto:cpearson@selby.gov.uk
mailto:rmusgrave@selby.gov.uk
mailto:dbuckle@selby.gov.uk
mailto:jmccartney@selby.gov.uk
mailto:kfranks@selby.gov.uk
mailto:sshaw-wright@selby.gov.uk
mailto:sduckett@selby.gov.uk

	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	 
	5 Planning Applications Received
	5.1 2019/1173/FUL - Laurel Lodge, Airfield Lane, Acaster Selby
	Block Plan: 2019/1173/FUL - Laurel Lodge, Airfield Lane, Acaster Selby
	Report: 2019/1173/FUL - Laurel Lodge, Airfield Lane, Acaster Selby
	10 UBackground Documents


	5.2 2020/0073/COU - North Newlands Farm, Selby Road, Riccall
	Block Plan: 2020/0073/COU - North Newlands Farm, Selby Road, Riccall
	Report: 2020/0073/COU - North Newlands Farm, Selby Road, Riccall
	10 UBackground Documents


	5.3 2020/0510/HPA - 4 The Crescent, Kelfield, York
	Block Plan: 2020/0510/HPA - 4 The Crescent, Kelfield, York
	Sheets and Views
	0000-01-04 Proposed Block Plan A3


	Report: 2020/0510/HPA - 4 The Crescent, Kelfield, York
	10 Background Documents


	 
	Councillor Picture Guide 2020-21




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 26 August 2020 

 
 

Minutes                                   

Planning Committee 
 

Venue: Microsoft Teams - Remote 
Date: Wednesday, 26 August 2020 
Time: 2.00 pm 
 
Present remotely via 
Teams: 

Councillor J Cattanach Councillor J in the Chair 
 
Councillors P Welch, K Ellis, T Grogan, R Musgrave 
 

Officers Present 
remotely via Teams: 

Martin Grainger – Head of Planning, Ruth Hardingham – 
Planning Development Manager, Fiona Ellwood – Principal 
Planning Officer, Gareth Stent – Principal Planning Officer, 
Jac Cruickshank – Planning Officer, Glenn Sharpe – 
Solicitor, Victoria Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 
 

 
16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Mackman, I Chilvers, 

M Topping, M Jordan and R Packham. 
 
Councillor R Musgrave was in attendance as a substitute for Councillor 
Mackman and Councillor T Grogan as a substitute for Councillor Chilvers. 

 
17 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
 Councillors Cattanach, Grogan and Musgrave declared non-pecuniary 

interests in agenda items 5.1 – Laurel Lodge, Airfield Lane, Acaster Selby and 
5.3 – 4 The Crescent, Kelfield, York as they had received additional 
representations on the applications by email. 
 
Councillor R Musgrave also declared an additional non-pecuniary interest in 
agenda item 5.1 – Laurel Lodge, Airfield Lane, Acaster Selby as the 
application was in his Ward and as such he had been involved in discussions 
relating to the application with the applicants, local residents and the Parish 
Council. However, Councillor Musgrave confirmed that he had come to the 
meeting with an open mind and without predetermination of the application.  
 
The Solicitor confirmed that Councillor Musgrave was entitled to take part in 
discussions relating to agenda item 5.1 – Laurel Lodge, Airfield Lane, Acaster 
Selby as long as he was not predetermined.  
 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 26 August 2020 

18 CHAIR'S ADDRESS TO THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 The Chair informed Members that an Officer Update Note had been circulated 
and that the business would be taken in the order as set out on the agenda. 
 
The Committee noted that details of any further representations received on 
the applications would be given by the Officers in their presentations. 
 

19 MINUTES 
 

 Members considered the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 
5 August 2020 but were unable to approve them as only those who were 
present at the meeting on 5 August 2020 were able to do so.   
 
RESOLVED: 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee 
held on 5 August 2020 be included in the agenda of a 
subsequent meeting of the Committee for approval.  
 

20 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 
 

 The Planning Committee considered the following applications. 

 
 20.1 2019/1173/FUL - LAUREL LODGE, AIRFIELD LANE, 

ACASTER SELBY 
 

  Application: 2019/1173/FUL 
Location: Laurel Lodge, Airfield Lane, Acaster Selby  
Proposal: Retention of one dwelling and car port/garden 
store and removal of the second dwelling 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before brought before Planning 
Committee as it constituted inappropriate development 
within the Green Belt. The matter for consideration 
was whether the case put forward by the applicants 
amounted to the ‘Very Special Circumstances’ necessary 
to ‘clearly outweigh’ the harm by reason of 
inappropriateness and any other harm identified. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
retention of one dwelling and car port/garden store and 
removal of the second dwelling 
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to Members 
and made available on the Council’s website which 
stated that a letter from the applicants had been sent to 
all Members in advance of the meeting. Officers had also 
seen the letter and were aware of its contents. 
 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 26 August 2020 

Members asked questions of the Officer regarding the 
application before them, on matters such as the size of 
the proposed development compared to what had been 
on site previously and any possible enforcement action 
that may be required.  
 
Officers explained that to build on the Green Belt 
required very special circumstances. Members noted that 
the granting of permission for a scheme such as the 
application before them could set a dangerous precedent 
for development in the Green Belt. It was not considered 
that the current application amounted to very special 
circumstances and as such the application should be 
refused, as recommended in the report. 
 
The Committee acknowledged the regrettable situation 
that the applicants found themselves in but agreed that 
proper regulation and protection of the Green Belt was 
crucial; as such it would not be appropriate to grant 
permission on the site. 

 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
refused; a vote was taken on the proposal and was 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To REFUSE the application for the 
reasons set out at paragraph 7 of the 
report. 

 
 20.2 2020/0073/COU - NORTH NEWLANDS FARM, SELBY 

ROAD, RICCALL 
 

  Application: 2020/0073/COU 
Location: North Newlands Farm, Selby Road, Riccall 
Proposal: Change of use of land for siting of a caravan 
for use as granny flat/annexe to the existing property 
(Retrospective) 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the application 
which had been brought before brought before Planning 
Committee as the proposal was contrary to the 
requirements of the Development Plan (namely SP1 and 
SP2 of the Core Strategy) but it was considered there 
were material considerations which would justify approval 
of the application. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
change of use of land for siting of a caravan for use as 
granny flat/annexe to the existing property 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 26 August 2020 

(Retrospective).  
 
Officers confirmed the situation of the applicants and the 
reasons why the caravan was required. 
 
The Committee expressed the opinion that the 
application before them was appropriate and that they 
had no concerns with the proposal. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the application be 
approved; a vote was taken on the proposal and was 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To GRANT the application subject to the 
condition set out at paragraph 7 of the 
report. 

 
 20.3 2020/0510/HPA - 4 THE CRESCENT, KELFIELD, YORK 

 
  Application: 2020/0510/HPA 

Location: 4 The Crescent, Kelfield, York 
Proposal: Erection of two-storey side extension 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application which had 
been brought before Planning Committee at the 
discretion of the Head of Planning as 11 letters of 
representation had been received. 
 
The Committee noted that the application was for the 
erection of a two-storey side extension. 
 
An Officer Update Note had been circulated to Members 
and made available on the Council’s website which 
stated that additional information had been received in 
support of the application from the applicant; the 
additional information had been circulated to Members in 
advance of the meeting. 
 
Members asked questions of the Officer about both the 
previous and current designs of the extension and its 
size compared to the original footprint of the existing 
dwelling. Officers explained that letters of support for the 
scheme had been received but these had not been from 
immediate neighbours to the application site, or the local 
Parish Council.  
 
The Committee considered the application in full and felt 
strongly that the design of the proposal was not 
appropriate and did not sit well with the surrounding area; 

 



Planning Committee 
Wednesday, 26 August 2020 

as such, it was proposed and seconded that the 
application should be refused. 
 
A vote was taken on the proposal and was carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To REFUSE the application for the 
reason set out at paragraph 7 of the 
report. 

 
The meeting closed at 3.04 pm. 


